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Overview
Databank requested Langan to perform a Parking Demand Analysis to determine the current
parking demand of their PIT2 data center and to calculate the future demand of the whole site
once the planned PIT3 data center and potential PIT4 data center are constructed. The existing
site currently has a total of 125 parking spaces, of which 6 are ADA. The PIT2 data center is an
existing 113,000 SF facility, PIT3 is a proposed 105,000 SF facility, and PIT4 is a potential future
78,084 SF facility. The proposed site plan for PIT3 is attached as Figure 1.
The purpose of this memo is to summarize the existing parking demand at the PIT2 data center,
evaluate the parking demand with the construction of a second planned data center (PIT3) and
potential third data center (PIT4), and compare the resulting site parking demand to North Fayette
Township parking code.
Existing Parking Demand
Driveway counts were collected on Thursday April 14, 2022 from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM at the two
(2) existing PIT2 site driveways. This data was then used to determine the number of passenger
vehicles entering and exiting the site in 15 minute intervals throughout the day. A parking
occupancy count was also conducted at 9:00 AM the same day as the driveway counts and it
was found that there were 29 vehicles parked in the lot at that time. This data point was then
used to determine the parking demand throughout the rest of the day and to determine the
maximum number of vehicles that would be parked at one time in 15 minute intervals, as shown
in Table 1.
It should be noted that two different methods for calculating the number of parked cars at PIT2
were utilized. The first method, called “standard net” takes the net change in vehicles entering
and exiting the site during that 15 minute interval and applies it to the number of parked cars
from the previous interval. The second method, called “delayed exit” is the more conservative
method and takes into account a worst case scenario where all entering vehicles during that 15
minute interval are able to park prior to the exiting vehicles of that same 15 minute interval leaving
their parking spaces. This method produces the potential highest parking demand for that
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interval. This more conservative method, as well as percent utilization, is shown on Table 2. In
addition, Figure 2 graphically displays the daily parking demand at PIT2.
Based on Langan’s observations and parking demand analysis, the maximum weekday parking
demand for PIT2 was 30 vehicles, which occurred between 11:30 AM – 12:00 PM. This results
in a maximum utilization of 24% of the available parking. It should also be noted that there was
28 – 30 vehicles parked in the lot between 8:45 AM – 12:00 PM.
Future Parking Demand
A parking rate was determined based on the existing PIT2 analysis to project the future demand
of the site with the addition of the proposed PIT3 data center and potential future PIT4 data
center. The parking rate is based off of the number of planned personnel working at the data
center in a single day. PIT2 had 25 employees, customers, and visitors working onsite the day
the parking count was performed, as well as four (4) 3rd party contractors performing construction
work onsite. With a peak demand of 30 spaces and 29 daily personnel on site, this results in a
parking rate of 1.03 spaces per person for PIT2, as shown in Table 3. This rate was then applied
to the proposed PIT3 data center and potential future PIT4 data center to determine each site’s
peak parking demand. Each is projected to have 9 employees and 4 customers / visitors onsite
on a typical day. Therefore the resulting peak parking demand for the whole campus (PIT2 + PIT3
+ PIT4) on a typical day would be of 60 spaces. This is shown in Table 3.
Parking Code Requirements
Based on information provided by the client, the existing PIT2 data center typically has 22
employees working at the site each day, and both the proposed PIT3 and potential future PIT4
data centers are expected to have 9 employees each. Per North Fayette Township Code, a
“Business Service” requires 1 space per employee plus the number of spaces required to satisfy
projected peak parking demand. If both the PIT3 and PIT4 data centers are added to the site, 100
spaces would be required per Township code, as shown in Table 3, to accommodate the
expected employees and peak parking demand of the campus. It should be noted that this code
requirement is an overestimate as it double-counts the number of employees working at the
facility since they are also included in the peak parking demand calculation.
Conclusion
Based on the parking demand analysis, the peak parking demand for the entire campus, including
PIT2 (existing), PIT 3 (proposed), and PIT4 (potential future) would be 60 spaces. This demand
includes both employees and customers. Only considering PIT2 and PIT3 facilities as currently
shown on the site plan, the peak parking demand would be 45 spaces.
North Fayette Township code requires an additional 1 space per employee (40 spaces) as well,
which results in a total parking requirement of 100 spaces for all three facilities. Only considering
PIT2 and PIT3 facilities as currently shown on the site plan, the code requires 31 employee
spaces. The proposed site plan currently includes 91 spaces to accommodate the existing PIT2
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and proposed PIT3 facilities, which is more than sufficient to accommodate the anticipated peak
parking demand and satisfy North Fayette Township parking requirements for these two
buildings. If the future PIT4 facility is constructed, the campus would need an addition 9 parking
spaces to satisfy the North Fayette Township parking code requirement of 100 spaces.

FIGURES
Figure 1: Proposed Site Plan
Figure 2: PIT2 Parking Utilization
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